
 
Introduced 

Public Hearing 

Council Action 

Executive Action 

Effective Date 

 

County Council of Howard County, Maryland 
 
2017 Legislative Session        Legislative Day No. 2 
 

Bill No. 13-2017 

 

  Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive 

 

AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving a Seventh 

Amendment and Renewal of Lease between Howard County, Maryland and Symphony 

Woods, LLC, for the lease of approximately 1,653 square feet of space located at 5950 

Symphony Woods Drive, Columbia, Maryland during a multi-year renewal term; 

authorizing the Executive to make changes to the Amendment, under certain conditions; 

authorizing the County Executive to execute the Amendment; and generally relating to 

the Amendment.   

 

 

  

                                                                                                                                                       
Introduced and read first time    , 2017.  Ordered posted and hearing scheduled. 

 
      By order        

       Jessica Feldmark, Administrator 

 
 

Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a 

second time at a public hearing on    , 2017. 
 

 

      By order        
        Jessica Feldmark, Administrator 

 

This Bill was read the third time on ____________, 2017 and Passed ___, Passed with amendments _______, Failed _______. 
 

 

      By order        

        Jessica Feldmark, Administrator 

 

 Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this  day of   , 2017 at ___ a.m./p.m. 
 

 

      By order        
        Jessica Feldmark, Administrator 

 

Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive    , 2017 
 

             

       Allan H. Kittleman, County Executive   
 

NOTE:  [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;  Strike-out 

indicates material deleted by amendment;  Underlining indicates material added by amendment



1 

 

WHEREAS, Symphony Woods, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, is 1 

the fee simple owner of approximately 1,653 square feet of office space, commonly 2 

known as Suite 503 located at 5950 Symphony Woods Drive, Columbia, Maryland, (the 3 

“Leased Space”); and  4 

 5 

WHEREAS, on or about September 22, 2010, the County entered into a Full 6 

Service Office Building Lease Agreement (the “Initial Lease”) with Symphony Woods 7 

LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit A, for a term of 9 months, ending on June 30, 2011; and  8 

 9 

WHEREAS, from 2011-2016, there have been a series of one-year extensions of 10 

the Initial Lease; and  11 

 12 

WHEREAS, on or about August 1, 2016, the County entered into a Sixth 13 

Amendment and Renewal of Lease (the “Sixth Amendment”), attached hereto as Exhibit 14 

B, for a term to expire on June 30, 2017; and  15 

 16 

 WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to extend the term of the Initial Lease for an 17 

additional 3 years commencing on July 1, 2017 and ending on June 30, 2020; and  18 

 19 

 WHEREAS, the County wishes to enter into a Seventh Amendment and Renewal 20 

of Lease, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C, in order to extend the 21 

term through June 30, 2020; and  22 

 23 

 WHEREAS, such a renewal term requires the payment by the County of funds 24 

from an appropriation in a later fiscal year and therefore requires County Council 25 

approval as a multi-year agreement pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County 26 

Charter. 27 

 28 

 NOW, THEREFORE, 29 

 30 



2 

 

Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in 1 

accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the Seventh 2 

Amendment and Renewal of Lease between Howard County, Maryland and Symphony 3 

Woods LLC for the three-year renewal term, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 4 

C. 5 

 6 

Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, 7 

Maryland that the County Executive is hereby authorized to renew the Seventh 8 

Amendment and Renewal of Lease for such term in the name of and on behalf of the 9 

County.  10 

 11 

Section 3.  And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, 12 

Maryland that the County Executive, prior to execution and delivery of the Seventh 13 

Amendment and Renewal of Lease, may make such changes or modifications to the 14 

Amendment as he deems appropriate in order to accomplish the purpose of the 15 

transactions authorized by this Act, provided that such changes or modifications shall be 16 

within the scope of the transactions authorized by this Act; and the execution of the 17 

Amendment by the County Executive shall be conclusive evidence of the approval by the 18 

County Executive of all changes or modifications to the Amendment, and the Amendment 19 

shall thereupon become binding upon the County in accordance with its terms. 20 

 21 

Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, 22 

Maryland that this Act shall be effective immediately upon its enactment. 23 



Exhibit A











temination date of the 504 læase and 5O4 Subleâse, whicfi terminãdon dâte shdl be January 31 , 2011);

(b) replac¡ng damaged portions of the e¡<isting carpet wrthin Suite 504 as reasonably ijenlified by Tenant

within þn (10) busine.$s dayì fullqwíng the tem¡nafon date of the 504 Leæe and 504 Suble¿se, vyhicfi

teminat¡qì date shal be January 31,2011; and (c) relocating r¡r¿lls pursuant to'the A¡chitect Plarxs and

inslalling insulåtion between lhe \¡ðlls identified and shown in E$iblt B-1 attadìed hereto,' T1æ

Landlord's Suite 5ß Work and Landlo¡d's Suite 5Ol Work are collect¡veli refened to herein as the

'Landlord's Work"

subjed to re¡mbufsement puFuant to sclion 2 above, a[ of Landlord's ì &fk shall b€ performed

at Låndlord's expens€ and ln a good and workrnanli¡(e manner and conslstent wìth the hyout of fhat

certa¡n space plan prepared by Gqmån A¡ch¡tects dated May 3,2010 (as modified onÍuqe /!{ZOnO¡

and attêcfied hereto as Exhibit &2 (the "AÌch¡tecl Plans). Landlords Work shall cor¡ply wíh all

appl¡cable goì/ernmental p€rmits, la¡/s, ordlnances and Egulaüons. Landlord shall obta¡n, at Landlord's

exænse, and comply wiür a¡l permib rcquír€d ry all puu¡c au$orities in conned¡on with the perloíîance

0f he Landlord's W0rt-(colledivev, tlì€ 'Buildìng Peífiib"). Landlord's Suite 503 Work shall be

subGfantially completed within ten (10) business da)¿s efter üle full signing of the Lease and Landlord's

recelpt of the nec€ssary Buildlng PerÍ¡lb for lhe LandloÉ's Suile 503 Worlc L^andlord's Suite 504 Work

shell be substent¡ally compfeted within ffieen (15) businêss days afler the leminat¡on date of the 504

Lease and 504 Sublease, vrñich temination date shall be January 31, 20'l I, and Landlord's receipt of the

necessary Building Pamits fø the Landlord's Suite 5O1 \^/oft. 'Puncfi lisf items, as rÉferred to in lhis

Sec'tion 5, are items thet will €quire coÍection but thãt will not material¡y lnterfere wiür, or caue a delay

to, Tenantg bu¡ld{ut and ocsjpancy of he Leased Prem¡ses as contemplated herein. Wthin ñfieen (15)

days bllowing the date of delivery of possesslon of S¡rite 503 of the Leas€d Pæmlses or Suìte 504 of he

Leased Premises, as applicable, Tenant shall deliver a punch l¡st, Í any, wlth resped to Suite 503 or

Suite 5O4, as applicable,10 landlord. Landlord agrees to cone(t all sucfi punch list ilelfls as soon as

¡easonably prac{icable, but in any event no later than tr,€nty (20) business days from the date of the

punch úst.

NotwithsÞnding fie foregoing, Landlord wll not be obligated to deliver possesslon of any podon

of the Leased Premises to Tenant until lándlord has recetued from Tenant all of the follou/ing: (i) a copy

of ü'ìis Lease, fully exeojted by Tenant, (iD the 52,755.00 Íìonthly insiallment of Annual Rerìt due and

payable for oclober, 2010, which will Þe paid upon Landlord signing the Lease, and (tíD the secJrity

deposit, which will be paid upon Låndlord signi¡g the Lease, aFd (iv) cop¡e6 of policies of insurance or

cert¡ficates hereof as required under Arlicle l0 ofthis Lease,

Except as expressly provided in Section 2(d) above (Early Occupancy), ocûrpañcy ln any manner

and Ìn âny part of the Leased Premises shall be deemed to be benefc¡al occupancy and lnstallments of

Annual Rent shell be due on lhe part of Tenant, Eenefcial occupancy and Annual Reni thereby due slÌall

not depend on offic¡al govemment appro\€¡ of such occupancy, state of compÌetion of the Building,

availability or connection of utilities arrd sefvices such as but not limited to sevúer, w-ater, gas, oil or

(!6 09.1 5.10)



























































Exhibit B







Exhibit C 

January 13, 2017  Page 1 
RIM/Leases/Police-IAD/Seventh Amendment 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL OF LEASE  
  
 THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL OF LEASE (this "Seventh 
Renewal") is made this ______ day of _______________, 2017, by and between 
SYMPHONY WOODS, LLC (the "Landlord"), a Maryland limited liability company, and 
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND (the "Tenant"), a body corporate and politic. 
 

WHEREAS, the Landlord and the Tenant entered into that certain Full Service 
Office Building Lease Agreement dated September 22, 2010 (the “Original Lease”), for 
the lease of the premises described as Suite 503, comprising 1,653 square feet, (the 
“Premises”), within the building owned by the Landlord and located at 5950 Symphony 
Woods Drive, Columbia, Howard County, Maryland (the “Building”). 

 
WHEREAS, the Initial Term of the Lease commenced on October 1, 2010 and 

expired on June 30, 2011. 
 
WHEREAS, by the First Amendment to Lease dated April 19, 2011, the Original 

Lease was amended to extend the term by the first Option Period commencing on July 
1, 2011 and expiring on June 30, 2012, among other things.  

 
WHEREAS, by the Second Amendment to Lease dated March 19, 2012, the 

Original Lease was amended to extend the term by the second Option Period 
commencing on July 1, 2012 and expiring on June 30, 2013, among other things.  

 
WHEREAS, by the Third Amendment to Lease dated May 31, 2013, the Original 

Lease was amended to extend the term by the third Option Period commencing on July 
1, 2013 and expiring on June 30, 2014, among other things.  

 
WHEREAS, by the Fourth Amendment to Lease dated April 8, 2014, the Original 

Lease was amended to extend the term by the fourth Option Period commencing on 
July 1, 2014 and expiring on June 30, 2015, among other things.  

 
WHEREAS, by the Fifth Amendment to Lease, the Original Lease was amended 

to extend the term by the fifth Option Period commencing on July 1, 2015 and expiring 
on June 30, 2016, among other things.  

 
WHEREAS, by the Sixth Amendment to Lease, the Original Lease was amended 

to extend the term by the sixth Option Period commencing on July 1, 2016 and expiring 
on June 30, 2017, among other things. (The Original Lease and the amendments 
thereto collectively referred to herein as the “Lease”). 

 
WHEREAS, the Tenant has requested and the Landlord has agreed to grant 

Tenant an extension of the term of the Lease for an additional three (3) years as set 
forth herein. 
 
 



January 13, 2017 Page 2 
RIM/Leases/Police-IAD/Seventh Amendment 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises herein and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Landlord and the Tenant agree as follows: 
 

1. Defined Terms.  Capitalized terms and phrases used in this Seventh 
Renewal, unless otherwise indicated, shall have the same meaning ascribed to them in 
the Lease. 
 

2.   Term.  Notwithstanding any provision of the Lease to the contrary, the 
parties agree to extend the term of the Lease by an additional three (3) years, following 
the expiration of the current term, commencing on July 1, 2017 and expiring on June 30, 
2020 (“Term”).  
 

3.    Rent.  In accordance with Section 3 of the Lease, the rent for the Term 
shall be paid in equal monthly installments, in advance, on or before the first of the 
month as follows: 

 
Month Monthly Rent Annual Rent 
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 $3,486.45 $41,837.43 
July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 $3,625.91 $43,510.93 
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 $3,770.95 $45,251.37 

 
 4.   Premises Condition. Tenant shall accept the Premises in its “as is” 
condition for the duration of the Term, provided, however, that Landlord, at its sole cost 
and expense, shall paint the Premises where necessary before July 1, 2017.  
 
 5. Brokers.  Section 43 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and the 
following inserted in lieu thereof: 
 

a. Landlord and Tenant each represent and warrant to the other that it has 
not employed any broker, agent or finder with regard to this Seventh Renewal, 
except that Tenant has retained Chartwell Enterprises as Tenant’s broker 
(“Tenant’s Broker”). Landlord shall pay Tenant’s Broker a commission equal to 
three percent (3%) of the aggregate lease value for the Term, in the amount of 
Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventeen Dollars and 99/100 ($3,917.99). 

 
6. Miscellaneous. 

 
  a.  Except as modified by this Seventh Renewal, the terms and provisions 
of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

 b.  In the event of any inconsistency or ambiguity between the provisions 
of this Seventh Renewal and the provisions of the Lease, the provisions of this Seventh 
Renewal shall control. 

 
 



January 13, 2017 Page 3 
RIM/Leases/Police-IAD/Seventh Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landlord and Tenant have caused this Seventh 
Renewal to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers or officials, under 
seal, on the date first above written.  

  
LANDLORD: 

WITNESS/ATTEST:   SYMPHONY WOODS, LLC 
a Maryland limited liability company 
 

 
_________________________ BY: ___________________________ (SEAL) 
Name: ___________________   Peter Minshall, Managing Member  

& Authorized Signatory 
Date: ____________________ 



January 13, 2017 Page 4 
RIM/Leases/Police-IAD/Seventh Amendment 

TENANT: 
ATTEST: HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
_________________________ BY: ___________________________ (SEAL) 
Lonnie R. Robbins Allan H. Kittleman 
Chief Administrative Officer County Executive 
 Date: __________________ 
 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 
 
_________________________ 
Gary L. Gardner, Chief of Police 
 
APPROVED:  
 
_________________________ 
James M. Irvin, Director 
Department of Public Works 
 
APPROVED FOR SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS: 
 
_________________________ 
Stanley J. Milesky, Director 
Department of Finance 
 
APPROVED FOR FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
this ______ day of ___________, 2017 
 
_________________________ 
Gary W. Kuc 
County Solicitor 
 
Reviewing Attorney: 
 
_________________________ 
Morenike Euba Oyenusi, Sr. Assistant County Solicitor 
 
 


	ADPB05C.tmp
	SEVENTH AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL OF LEASE
	THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL OF LEASE (this "Seventh Renewal") is made this ______ day of _______________, 2017, by and between SYMPHONY WOODS, LLC (the "Landlord"), a Maryland limited liability company, and HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND (the "Tenant...
	Lonnie R. Robbins Allan H. Kittleman





